CRIGINAL

71	3	6	7
	.~	v	

Decision No. \_\_\_

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
CECIL F. WHITE doing business as )
WHITE WAREHOUSE COMPANY for a )
certificate of public convenience )
and necessity authorizing the )
operation of a warehouse in the )
City of Fresno, County of Fresno. )

Application No. 45699

## ORDER REVOKING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHT

Cecil F. White, an individual, doing business as White Warehouse Company, possesses a certificate of public convenience and necessity as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Fresno.

Cecil F. White has informed the Commission by letter that he has not stored anything except cotton for the U.S. Government during his entire operation, that he ceased operation on or about October 1, 1965, and that he sold the premises to a tire company.

Cecil F. White having discontinued service as a public utility warehouseman without proper authority, the Commission finds that such discontinuance constitutes good cause for revocation of the certificate of public convenience and necessity involved and cancellation of the tariff applicable to the service thereunder.

## IT IS ORDERED that:

l. The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a public utility warehouseman granted to Cecil F. White, an individual, doing business as White Warehouse Company, by Decision No. 65930, dated August 30, 1963, in Application No. 45699, is hereby revoked.

2. Cecil F. White, doing business as White Warehouse Company, Warehouse Tariff No. 2, Cal.P.U.C. No. 6, is hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Cecil F. White or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon Cecil F. White or after the above mailing to him unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this day of October, 1966.

President

Horge I. Thours

Trederich B. Hololuff

Commissioners